

CAPITAL CASE  
No. 22-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THEODORE WASHINGTON,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DAVID SHINN, DIRECTOR,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ROBERT N. HOCHMAN  
NATHANIEL C. LOVE  
ANDREW F. RODHEIM  
MEREDITH R. ASKA  
MCBRIDE

EMMA KURS  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
One South Dearborn St.  
Chicago, IL 60603  
(312) 853-2235

JEFFREY T. GREEN\*  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-9291  
jgreen@sidley.com

XIAO WANG  
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME  
COURT PRACTICUM  
375 East Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 503-1486

*Counsel for Petitioner*

January 26, 2023

\*Counsel of Record

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
RULE 14.1(b)(iii) STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	3
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND ...	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION... 10	10
I. BOTH THE DISTRICT COURT AND NINTH CIRCUIT FAILED TO DEFER TO THE STATE COURT’S FINDINGS OF FACT.....	10
A. Federal Courts Must Accord a Presump- tion of Correctness to State-Court Findings of Fact On Pre-AEDPA Habeas Review .....	10
B. The Ninth Circuit’s and District Court’s Disregard of State-Court Findings of Fact Conflicts With This Court’s Habeas Jurisprudence.....	12
C. Basic Logic Compels Vacating Washing- ton’s Conviction.....	17

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

II. DEFERENCE TO STATE-COURT FINDINGS OF FACT IN HABEAS CASES APPLIES WITH EQUAL FORCE TO FINDINGS IN A HABEAS-PETITIONER'S FAVOR.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	21
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: Amended Order and Opinion, <i>Washington v. Shinn</i> , No. 05-99009 (9th Cir. Aug. 29, 2022) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order and Opinion, <i>Washington v. Shinn</i> , No. 05-99009 (9th Cir. Dec. 20, 2021).....	45a
APPENDIX C: Order and Amended Memorandum, <i>Washington v. Ryan</i> , No. 05-99009 (9th Cir. Jan. 15, 2021) .....	85a
APPENDIX D: Opinion, <i>Washington v. Ryan</i> , No. 05-99009 (9th Cir. Apr. 17, 2019).....	94a
APPENDIX E: Memorandum, <i>Washington v. Ryan</i> , No. 05-99009 (9th Cir. Apr. 17, 2019) ....	139a
APPENDIX F: Judgment, <i>Washington v. Ryan</i> , No. CV-95-02460-PHX-JAT (D. Ariz. May 26, 2017).....	146a
APPENDIX G: Memorandum Decision and Order, <i>Washington v. Schriro</i> , No. CV-95-02460-PHX-JAT (D. Ariz. Apr. 22, 2005) .....	147a
APPENDIX H: Order Re: Petition for Post Conviction Relief, <i>State of Arizona v. Washington</i> , No. C-14064 (Sup. Ct. Ariz. Aug. 6, 1992) .....	195a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey</i> , 488 U.S. 153 (1988) .....	12
<i>Bobby v. Van Hook</i> , 558 U.S. 4 (2009) (per curiam) .....	10
<i>Bosse v. Oklahoma</i> , 580 U.S. 1 (2016) (per curiam) .....	20
<i>Burden v. Zant</i> , 498 U.S. 433 (1991) .....	14, 15
<i>Cabana v. Bullock</i> , 474 U.S. 376 (1986), <i>abrogated on other grounds, Pope v. Illinois</i> , 481 U.S. 497 (1987) .....	11
<i>Christeson v. Roper</i> , 574 U.S. 373 (2015) (per curiam) .....	20
<i>Corcoran v. Levenhagen</i> , 558 U.S. 1 (2009) (per curiam) .....	20
<i>Demosthenes v. Baal</i> , 495 U.S. 731 (1990) .....	3
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986) .....	19
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 571 U.S. 263 (2014) (per curiam) .....	20
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979) .....	17, 19
<i>Jefferson v. Upton</i> , 560 U.S. 284 (2010) (per curiam) .....	20
<i>Lynch v. Arizona</i> , 578 U.S. 613 (2016) (per curiam) .....	20
<i>Maggio v. Fulford</i> , 462 U.S. 111 (1983) .....	16
<i>Marshall v. Lonberger</i> , 459 U.S. 422 (1983) .....	15, 16, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003) .....	10
<i>Moore v. Dempsey</i> , 261 U.S. 86 (1923) .....	19
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009) (per curiam).....	20
<i>Robinson v. Schriro</i> , 595 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	9
<i>Rushen v. Spain</i> , 464 U.S. 114 (1983) .....	4, 11, 15
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010) (per curiam).....	20
<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1718 (2022) .....	11
<i>State v. Mathers</i> , 796 P.2d 866 (Ariz. 1990) .....	4, 7, 12
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 796 P.2d 853 (Ariz. 1990) .....	7
<i>Sumner v. Mata</i> , 455 U.S. 591 (1982) .....	4, 10, 11, 14, 15
<i>Sumner v. Mata</i> , 449 U.S. 539 (1981) .....	11, 13, 15
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995) .....	13
<i>Tibbs v. Florida</i> , 457 U.S. 31 (1982) .....	12
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963), <i>overruled on other grounds, Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992) .....	13
<i>Wainwright v. Goode</i> , 464 U.S. 78 (1983) .....	16
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985) .....	15



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 577 U.S. 385 (2016) (per curiam).....	20
<i>White v. Wheeler</i> , 577 U.S. 73 (2015) (per curiam).....	20
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....	17, 19
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976) .....	19
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991) .....	16
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) (1994 ed.).....	2, 10, 13, 15
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Edward A. Hartnett, <i>Summary Reversals in the Roberts Court</i> , 38 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 591 (2016) .....	20
Richard C. Chen, <i>Summary Disposition as Precedent</i> , 61 <i>Wm. &amp; Mary L. Rev.</i> 691, 730 (2020) .....	20
